

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
<i>ex rel.</i> BROOK JACKSON,)	Case No.: 1:21-CV-00008-MJT
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	JUDGE MICHAEL J. TRUNCALE
vs.)	
)	RELATOR BROOK JACKSON'S
VENTAVIA RESEARCH GROUP, LLC,)	COMBINED RESPONSE IN
<i>et al.</i>)	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
)	MOTIONS TO DISMISS SECOND
Defendants.)	AMENDED COMPLAINT

RELATOR'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

Relator Brook Jackson ("Relator") files this opposition as a combined response to Defendants Pfizer, Inc.'s ("Pfizer"), Icon, PLC's ("Icon"), and Ventavia Research Group, LLC's ("Ventavia") motions to dismiss [ECF Nos. 119, 120, and 121].

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Relator Adequately Pleads a Claim of Fraud on the FDA..... 10

II. Relator Pleads a Plausible Claim of False Claims Act Violations, Including Facts Establishing Materiality..... 15

A. Relator Has Sufficiently Plead Plausible Claims..... 15

B. Relator Sufficiently Pleads Facts of Materiality..... 18

III. Relator Has Standing To Pursue This Case Under *Qui Tam* Provisions of the False Claims Act..... 19

A. The *Qui Tam* Provisions Are Constitutional Under The Appointments Clause..... 20

B. The *Qui Tam* Provisions of the FCA Are Not Violative of the Take Care Clause..... 21

C. Relator Has Article III Standing..... 23

D. Pfizer’s Contention that the Action is Contrary to the Government’s Interest is Based on a Misunderstanding of the Government’s Statement..... 23

IV. Relator States Claims of Unlawful Retaliation..... 24

A. Relator States a Claim Under 31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)..... 24

B. Relator States a Claim Under Texas Health and Safety Code § 161.134..... 25

C. Relator Should Be Permitted to Plead a Claim for Common Law Tort of Wrongful Termination..... 28

V. Defendants’ Other Contentions are Without Merit..... 29

VI. Relator Requests Further Leave to Amend..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 22

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)..... 16

Barnes v. City of El Paso,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109091 (W.D. Tex. June 12, 2023)..... 18

Barron v. Cook Children's Health Care System,
218 S.W.3d 806 (Tex. App.--Fort Worth 2007)..... 26

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)..... 16

Boudeleche v. Grow Chem. Coatings Corp.,
728 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 9

Brooks v. Meniffee,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19736 (W.D. La. Mar. 4, 2010)..... 17

Clark v. Amoco Prod. Co.,
794 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 9

Gavin v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101216 (E.D. La. July 19, 2013)..... 18

Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.,
689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Innova Hosp. San Antonio, Ltd. P'ship v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.,
892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 16

In re Baycol Prods. Litig.,
732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 13

<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Lowe v. Hearst Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 669 (W.D. Tex. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 487 F.3d 246, fn. 1 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256, 1259 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Nichols v. HealthSouth Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:00-CV-1487-P, 2001 WL 1081288 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2001).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 443 (1977).....	22
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	12
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ritchie v. Rupe</i> , 443 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. 2014).....	25
<i>Sabine Pilot Serv., Inc. v. Hauck</i> , 687 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. 1985).....	28
<i>Sweeny Community Hosp. v. Mendez</i> , 226 S.W.3d 584 (Tex. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Thomas v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 517 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Bechtold v. Asfora</i> , No. CIV 16-4115, 2020 WL 5547920 (D.S.D. Sept. 16, 2020).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. CV 05-6795, 2017 WL 1344365 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2017).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Cimino v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 412 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14

<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Higgins v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138767 (D. Minn. Aug. 29, 2017).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Kaner Med. Grp., P.A.</i> , 641 F. App'x 391 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng'g & Sci. Servs. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10, 14, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419, 143 S. Ct. 1720 (2023).....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207881 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2023).....	20, 21, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bid Solve, Inc. v. CWS Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2021).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> ,	

565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Parikh v. Citizens Medical Center</i> , 977 F.Supp. 2d 654 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Smart v. Christus Health</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 647 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	25
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20
<i>Wolfe v. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Word v. N. Jones Reg’l Health Sys.</i> , No. 05-06-00881-CV, 2007 WL 2421500, (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 28, 2007, no pet.).....	25
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021).....	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3.....	2, 4
31 U.S.C. §	
3729(a)(1)(A).....	11
3729(b).....	11, 31
3730(h).....	24, 25
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§ 161.131.....	26, 27
§ 161.134.....	25, 26, 27, 28

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	18
